most of such other investors provided consent, and therefore, the associated implementation of the BofA Settlement
Agreement has commenced with respect to these loans. Our previous reserve assumptions assumed that these consents
would be obtained. See Note 10 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in our 2014 Form 10-K for additional
information about the BofA Settlement Agreement.

10. Long-Term Debt
As described in Note 1, as of June 30, 2015, we early adopted the accounting update related to the presentation of debt
issuance costs in financial statements. We believe that presenting long-term debt net of debt issuance costs is
preferable as it is consistent with our presentation of debt discounts and premiums. The change in accounting principle
has been applied retrospectively to prior periods. As a result, a reclassification of approximately $17.6 million of
remaining debt issuance costs was made on our December 31, 2014 consolidated balance sheet, resulting in a
reduction in other assets and a reduction in long-term debt; there was no impact on our results of operations or
retained earnings.
The following illustrates the impact of the reclassification:

December 31, 2014

(In thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

9.000% Senior Notes due 2017 $192,605 $(2,360 ) $190,245
3.000% Convertible Senior Notes due 2017 375,310 (3,974 ) 371,336
2.250% Convertible Senior Notes due 2019 342,011 (5,878 ) 336,133
5.500% Senior Notes due 2019 300,000 (5,415 ) 294,585

Total long-term debt $1,209,926 $(17,627 ) $1,192,299
The carrying value of our long-term debt at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 was as follows:

(In thousands) September 30,
2015

December 31,
2014

9.000% Senior Notes due 2017 $191,752 $190,245
3.000% Convertible Senior Notes due 2017 52,754 371,336
2.250% Convertible Senior Notes due 2019 346,443 336,133
5.500% Senior Notes due 2019 295,472 294,585
5.250% Senior Notes due 2020 343,825 —

Total long-term debt $1,230,246 $1,192,299

Edgar Filing: RADIAN GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

61

37

Edgar Filing: RADIAN GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

62

Radian Group Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)